

**In the Supreme Court of North Dakota**

---

**MKB Management Corp, d/b/a/ Red River Women's Clinic, Tammi Kromenaker, and Kathryn L. Eggleston, M.D.,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

**Birch Burdick**, in his official capacity as State Attorney for Cass County, and **Terry Dwelle**, M.D., in his official capacity as the chief administrator of the North Dakota Department of Health,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the East Central Judicial District, Cass County  
Hon. Wickham Corwin (No. 09-2011-cv-02205)

---

***AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF***  
**49 NORTH DAKOTA LEGISLATORS**

---

Mailee R. Smith\*  
Americans United for Life  
655 15th St. NW, Suite 410  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: 202-289-1478  
Facsimile: 202-289-1473  
Email: Mailee.Smith@AUL.org  
*\*pro hac vice request filed*

Don R. Grande, Bar No. 04187  
Don R. Grande, P.C.  
2700 12th Ave. S, Suite A  
Fargo, ND 58103  
Telephone: 701-365-8088  
Facsimile: 77-678-5051  
Email: Don@grandefrisk.com  
*Local Counsel for Amici*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS<sup>1</sup>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
<b>I. North Dakota has an interest in maternal health from the outset of pregnancy and rational medical regulations do not pose an “undue burden.” .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>II. The trial court misconstrued and misinterpreted federal precedent. ....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>III. The trial court’s findings of fact do not support its conclusions of law. ....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>IV. Even under the “undue burden” standard, the regulation should be upheld. ....</b>	<b>43</b>
CONCLUSION .....	48

---

<sup>1</sup> Pursuant to N.D. Sup. Ct. Admin. Order 14, references within the tables refer to paragraph numbers.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007). .....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992). .....	9, 10, 11, 12, 18, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26
<i>Planned Parenthood v. DeWine</i> , 696 F.3d 490 (2012). .....	23
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973). .....	9, 10, 20

### REGULATION

21 C.F.R. § 314.520. ....	42 n.9
---------------------------	--------

### OTHER SOURCES

Food and Drug Administration, Approval Letter (Sept. 2000). ....	42 n.9
Food and Drug Administration, <i>Mifepristone Postmarketing Events Summary through 04/30/2011</i> (July 2011). ....	29, 43
Food and Drug Administration, Public Health Advisory: Sepsis and Medical Abortion (Mar. 17, 2006). ....	42 n.9
Guttmacher Institute, <i>Facts on Induced Abortion in the United States</i> (Aug. 2011). ....	30
Jenson, <i>Outcomes of Suction Curettage and Mifepristone Abortion in the United States: A Prospective Comparison Study</i> , <i>CONTRACEPTION</i> 59:153-59 (1999). ....	35 n.8

<i>Mifeprex Final Printed Labeling</i> , <a href="http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2005/020687s013lbl.pdf">http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2005/020687s013lbl.pdf</a> . .....	31, 43
Niinimaki, <i>Immediate Complications after Medical compared with Surgical Termination of Pregnancy</i> , <i>OBSTET. GYNECOL.</i> 114:795 (2009). .....	35 n.8
Planned Parenthood, <i>In-Clinic Abortion Procedures</i> (2011), <a href="http://www.plannedparenthood.org/health-topics/abortion/in-clinic-abortion-procedures-4359.asp">http://www.plannedparenthood.org/health-topics/abortion/in-clinic-abortion-procedures-4359.asp</a> . .....	2 n.2
